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LOK SABHA
Vbmntait, September 10, 1959/Bhadro

19, 1981 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

life. Dgcptmr-SreAKR in the Chair]
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Chittanuijsn Steel Foundry

+
Shri R. C. Majhi:
Shri Subodh Hansda:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. S91 on the 4th December, 1958 and state:

(a) whether negotiations have been completed with the technical collaborators in the U.K. for setting up of a Steel Foundry at Chittaranjan to produce steel castings for railway track; and

(b) if so, when it will be set up and when it will commence production?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawas Khaa): (a) Yes, the final Draft Agreement has been drawn up and sent to Messrs. F. H. Lloyd &
Co.. U.K., for acceptance.

(b) Hie production is expected to commence after the completion of construction and installation work which is estimated to take a period of about three years from the date of the signing of the Agreement.

Shri B. C. Majhl: -May X know the estimated cost of this foundry?

Shri Shahnawas Khaa: Rs. 2*8 crores, approximately.
m  usjd .—i.
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Shri R. C. Majhl: May I knew how much foreign exchange will be saved by the establishment of this foundry?

Shri Shahnawas Khaa: H at k rather difficult to say, and Z wouM require separate notice, but most at the foreign exchange that is being spent at present will be saved.

Shri Subodh Haaada: May I know the terms of the agreement?

Shri Shahnawas Khaa: The terms of the agreement are that we shall pay a sum of £1 lakh to the com*
pany with which we are collaborating, they will be responsible for supplying all the designs, supervision, advice in procurement of machinery etc.; if it is purchased in England, they will be responsible for the inspection of the machinery; also generally, they are to help us in putting up the foundry and also to train up the necessary personnel.

Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: May I know the approximate capacity of this plant?

Shri Shahnawas Khaa: In the first instance, the installed capacity is going to be 6,000 tons for steel castings for locomotives, and about 1,000 tons for track, from for points and crossings, from austenitic steel castings, which are made of a very hard type ot steel.

Shri T. B. Vlttal Rao: It was decided to collaborate with this firm some time towards the latter part of 1958. May I know why there is delay in entering into this agreement, and why three years are to be taken for setting t ip this foundry?

Shri Shahnawas Khaa: Before entering into any agreement with foreign firms, we have to take all necessary precautions; first of all, we ba*a to discuss and agree upon Am term* ot collaboration, aad later oa, a regular agreement has to be signed by both sides. It necessarily takes time, and we cannot risk anything; in agreements.

Mud Goray: Uay 1 know whether thft foundry will be producing some
q m fr l type o{ steel?

Shahnaw** Khan: Yes, it will be' maiMly producing heavy and' qrdfrHit sl*e castings 1m our steam latfMBOtives.

Shri Ijagluinath Singh: May I know whether'the payment ot £1 lakh will be made in sterling or in rupees, and UtMtKer the foreign experts who are going to tfork in this foundry will be paid in rupees or in sterling also?

Shri Shahnawas Khan: The payment will* be made in about six instalments;
ttiQ first instalment will be in pound sterling; the subsequent instalments will be half in rupees and half in ai&Iing.

Shri M. R. Krishna: May I know what percentage of the annual require*
Aentslof steel castings will be met by tffik fciindry?

Shri- Shahnawas Khan: Chitta-
raajan’s 100 per cent, requirements.

Training for Seamen

+
f Shri Snbodh Hansiat

• lilt. If Shri S. G. Samaata:
l>Shri Ban Krishan Gupta:

m il, the Minister of Transport and dOaiininfcatfMa be pleased to state:

(a) ^hether- the proposal to give training; to seamen under sail at sefateji places in association with tha $AC$bne State Governments has been

(b) if so, whether training has StMfef!;. « d r

it\ which places?

The MlaMer U Stale in the Ministry at TtiaipM t and O m om M B m s (Shri la ) Bahadur): (a) Yes.

{b)„ag^.fO. It has been decided in pMC^il^W'Vtart training courses at four cental in. Sattnshtab Karala, Andhra and Madras. The trainings will be started as soon as certain details, which acc undey discussion with the State Governments concerned. havB'been finalised.

Shri Snbodh Hansda: May I know what kind of training will be given to these seamen?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The training will be to equip them better to go into tht sea and to pilot and to meet situations that anse sometimes in navigation.

Shri Snbodh Hansda: May I know the duration of the training?

Shri Raj Bahadur: These details have yet to be fixed in considtation with the State Governments and the Department concerned.

Shri Bam Krishan Gupta: May t know the number of seamen that wUL be trained under this scheme?

Shri Raj Bahadur: These are details.
As I said, in principle, they have been, accepted by two Governments.

Shri S. C. Samaata: May I know whether those who have passed the general training course for seamen will take to this coursa or fresh recruits will be taken in?

Shri Bat Bahadur: As the question itself will show, this training is essentially meant for sea-going, people oa sailing vessels; it is not meant tar bigger courses or higher course*
which are imparted in places tUto Bhadra, Mekhala, or Navalaldti; eeseo-
ttaUy, this will be for the tiatBhf vessels seaman.

Shri U M ip n l: May t tews*
whether the trailing that is ita p > at present in Cajcuitp and in will be augmented to cover these sa& in* vessels ataof

